
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Hill, Holvey, Jones, Moore, 

Scott and Watson R 
 

Date: Monday, 26 June 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday, 23 June at 10:00 
am. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 6 June 2006. 
 

4. 2005-06 Statement of Internal Control  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

This report introduces the draft 2005/06 Statement of Internal 
Control (SIC) for Members’ consideration prior to it being reported 

 



 

to the Executive for their approval and recommendation to Full 
Council on the 29th June 2006.   
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2005/06  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

This report asks Members to review and comment upon the 
Council’s financial accounts for the financial year 2005/06 prior to 
their approval by Full Council before the end of June.  Copies of the 
draft Statement of Accounts have been circulated separately to 
Members. 
 

6. Audit Commission Review of Issues Raised By Complainants 
Relating to Osbaldwick/Derwenthorpe Development Proposals  
(Pages 39 - 46) 
 

This report informs Members of the findings of the Audit 
Commission following their review of aspects of the 
Osbaldwick/Derwenthorpe development and asks them to agree to 
implement the actions recommended by the Audit Commission. 
 
 

7. Follow up Review of Implementation of Internal Audit 
Recommendations (April 05 – Sept 05 Audits)  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

This report sets out progress in implementing the recommendations 
made in final internal audit reports issued between April and 
September 2005 and asks Members to approve a process for 
following up internal audit recommendations.  
 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
 

• Tel: (01904) 551024 

• Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HOLVEY, KIRK 
(SUBSTITUTING FOR CLLR MOORE), SCOTT AND 
WATSON R 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HILL, JONES AND MOORE 

PART A – MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Scott declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda items 8 and 9 
(Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Audit and Fraud Plan for 
2006/07), insofar as these items related to education issues, as a governor 
of Clifton Green Primary School. 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

3. COMMITTEE ROLE, REMIT AND KEY RELATIONSHIPS  

(See also under Part B Minutes) 

Members considered a report which provided information on the role, remit 
and key relations
[...]
rted to Members via 
monitoring and out-turn reports. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the 2006/07 Audit and Counter Fraud Activity 
Plans be approved. 

REASON: To enable the annual Audit and Fraud plans to be delivered. 

(ii) That the proposed monitoring and reporting 
arrangements be noted and agreed. 

Page 6



REASON: To enable Members to monitor the work of the Audit and 
Fraud teams effectively. 

10. THE ROLE AND FUNCTION OF THE OFFICER GOVERNANCE GROUP 

AT THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL  

Members considered a report which advised them of the role, function and 
forward plan programme of the Officer Governance Group (OGG) and 
asked them to endorse a proposal for the OGG to report progress against 
the work plan to the Committee on a bi-annual basis. 

The establishment of an officer group to deal with corporate governance 
issues had been agreed at a meeting between the District Auditor and the 
Council’s Chief Executive and Director of Resources.  The OGG had been 
constituted as a sub-committee of the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) and comprised a core membership of senior Officers, supported by 
a number of associate members. Their remit was to oversee the delivery of 
an integrated programme of work to support the development of robust 
corporate governance arrangements and to keep implementation under 
review.  

The OGG’s work programme, covering September 2005 to March 2007, 
was attached as Annex A to the report.  It was intended to update and 
extend this programme as required and to report progress to Members on 
a bi-annual basis.  Officers reported that the OGG would be discussing its 
forward agenda at a meeting on 8 June and copies of the agreed agenda 
would be circulated to Members. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the content of the report, and the role and 
function of the Officer Governance Group, be noted. 

 (ii) That the work programme for the OGG, as set out in 
Annex A to the report, be noted. 

 (iii) That the proposal for the OGG to report progress 
again
[...]
n scheduled 
for 29 June. 

RECOMMENDED: That Council endorse the following Statement of 
Purpose for adoption by the Audit and Governance 
Committee: 

“The purpose of the Audit and Governance Committee is to 
act as the responsible body charged with governance at the 
Council.  In doing so it will provide independent assurance of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and 
weakens the control environment, and will oversee the 
financial reporting process.” 

REASON: To ensure the effective management and operation of the 
Committee and promote understanding of its purpose and 
function at the Council. 

K Hyman, Chair 

Page 9



[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee                                     26 June 2006 

Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit & Risk Management)  

2005/06 Statement of Internal Control 

  

Summary 
 
1 This reports introduces the draft 2005/06 Statement of Internal Control 

(SIC) for Members consideration prior to it being reported to the 
Executive for their approval and recommendation to Full Council on the 
29 June 2006.   

 

Background 
 
2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 imposed a legal requirement 

on all local authorities to publish a SIC as part of their Statutory 
Accounts.  

 
3 The SIC forms an important part of the overall process within the 

Council for monitoring and reporting on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the corporate governance arrangements, particularly those in respect 
of risk management and internal control.  Publication of the SIC 
represents the final stage of the ongoing review of governance 
arrangements and internal controls. It also enables the Council to 
formally report on governance related issues 
[...]
n plan and/or 
any control weaknesses identified in the Directorate key control self 
assessments.  The Officer Governance Group will in future monitor 
delivery of the action plan and the progress made by each Directorate to 
rectify control weaknesses, through periodic focused reviews. It is also 
suggested that progress on this is reported to A&G as part of the 
monitoring reports to be brought to Members from OGG, as scheduled 
in the forward plan. 

Consultation 

10 Corporate management Team considered the draft 2005/06 SIC on 14 
June 2006. 

Options 

11 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

12 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Objectives 

13 This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal management & assurance arrangements in helping to achieve 
the following corporate objectives; 

• Ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do 
(Objective 8.3). 

• Provide accurate and transparent management information in a 
timely and effective manner (Objective 8.3). 

• Improve the forward planning, openness, propriety, speed and 
effectiveness of decision-making (Objective 8.4). 

• Continue to provide sound and timely financial management, and 
improve medium and long term financial planning. (Objective 8.6). 

Page 13



• Manage the Council’s property, IT and other assets on behalf of 
York residents. (Objective 8.9). 

• Implement risk management and business continuity procedures. 
(Objective 8.10). 

Implications 

14 The implications are; 

• Financial – there are no financial implications to this report. 

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report. 

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 

• Crime and Disorder - there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

15 The Council will fail to comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 (as amended) if a SIC is not published with the annual Statement 
of Accounts. This in turn would adversely impact on the Council’s CPA 
score for the Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score 
when this is re-assessed in 2007. 

Recommendations 

16 Members are asked to; 
 

• Consider and comment on the contents of the draft 2005/06 SIC 
prior to its submission to the Executive.  

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the contents of the draft SIC, in 
particular the significant control issues identified, and note any 
points for reference to the Executive. 

• Note the monitoring arrangements for the overall SIC action plan 
and the individual action plans for each Directorate, together with 
the proposals to update members on progress through OGG 
monitors. 

Reason 

Page 14



To enable Members to comment on the proposed monitoring 
arrangements. 

 
 
 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 

Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 

 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 Report Approved b Date 13 June 2006 

     

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

DRAFT 2005/06 STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

 
 
 

1 SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 
 
The City of York Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted 
for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous i
[...]
e of the issues that have been identified in examining the 
accounts have led to reviews of: 

• The level of general fund and school fund balances 

• Section 106 funds (developers’ contributions) 

• Provisions, reserves and trust funds. 

54 The Director of Resources, in his role as Section 151 Officer of the Council, 
advises Members that in his opinion the main issues for concern in the 2005/06 
accounts on which Members should satisfy themselves that appropriate plans and 
actions are in place are: 

• the Council’s level of reserves having dipped to just above the CPA minimum 
(paragraph 42); 

• that an exercise be commenced to ensure that in future a risk assessment can 
be made on the level of the Council's reserves (paragraph 42); 

• the ongoing level of Schools balances (paragraph 24); 

Page 34



• the size of the pension fund deficit in comparison to the Council’s overall 
budget and the Council’s inability to date to make any reduction in the deficit 
(paragraph 40); 

• the records and clarity of the Council’s overall Section 106 funds and the 
planned use for these funds, in particular that where they are received for 
ongoing maintenance appropriate steps are taken to increase departmental 
revenue budgets and the resource is taken into the general fund balances 
(paragraph 41). 

 Recommendations 

55 Members are requested to ask questions or raise issues in relation to the 2005/06 
financial accounts 
 
Reason:  It is an important part of Member involvement in corporate governance 
that a full scrutiny is undertaken of the Council’s Accounts. 

 

 

Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Janet Lornie 
Principal Accountant (Corporate 
Services) 
01904 551170 

Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
 

 Report 
approved 

 
√ 

Date 15 June 
2006 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
For further information please contact the author of this report 

 
Background Working Papers 
 
Statement of Accounts 2005/06 
Closure of Accounts files held in the City Finance Centre 
 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Movement on General Fund Balance 2005/06 
 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
Movement on General Fund Balance 2005/06 

 

Item £000 £000 

Opening Balance at 1 April 2005 
 

6,405 

Approved Use of Balances in 2005/06 

Funding of one off growth items in General Fund budget  
Funding of carried forward expenditure from 2003/04 
Other identified use of 2004/05 underspend 
Administration accommodation review 
Staffing issue 
Children's Service set up costs 
Out of authority placements 
Independent foster agency 
Barbican running costs 
Toilet cleaning contract 
 

 

(880) 
(1,872) 

(55) 
(200) 

(30) 
(50) 
(50) 
(50) 

 (30) 
(50) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(3,267) 

Repayment to General Fund Balances 

NNDR Rebates 
Repaid advance for licensing 

 

493 
98 

 

 
591 

  3,729 

Executive ?? June 2006 

General Fund Revenue Underspend 
Advance from allocation made in 2006/07 for public inquiries 
Transfer from Commercial Services reserve 

  

1,548 
 

(21) 
91 

Closing Balance at 31 March 2005  5,347 

   

Items agreed for Release after 31 March 2006:  

Funding of one-off growth items in the 2006/07 Budget 
  Less: used in 2005/06 
Funding of carry forward expenditure from 2005/06 

 

(1,100) 
21 

(1,158) 

 

 
 

(2,237) 

Expected Repayment to General Fund Balances 

NNDR Rebates 

 

75 

 

75 

Balance remaining on General Fund reserve 
 

3,185 

 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE            26TH JUNE 2006 

 
Report of the DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 

Audit Commission Review of Issues Raised By Complainants 
Relating to Osbaldwick/Derwenthorpe Development Proposals 

Summary 

1. This report informs members of the findings of the Audit Commission following 
their review of aspects of the Osbaldwick/Derwenthorpe development.  This 
review was carried out following issues raised with the Audit Commission by 
John Greenway MP and two residents. 

 Background 

2.1 The Council entered into an arrangement with the Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation in the late 1990’s to develop a part of Osbaldwick, later renamed 
as Derwenthorpe, as a model village.  There have been a wide range of issues 
raised relating to this development and there is currently a planning enquiry in 
process.  This report on the agenda sets out the issues raised by the 
complainants as defined by the Audit Commission, their conclusions, their 
recommendations and any resulting actions agreed with the City of York 
Council. 

2.2 The issues raised relate to: 

a) The nature of the partnership between the Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
(JRF) and the City of York Council. 

b) The selection of JRF as a partner. 

c) The lawfulness of that selection process. 

d) The achievement of ‘Best Consideration’ for the land. 

e) The value of the legal charge payable to J.R.F under various 
circumstances. 

f) The profit share agreement. 

g) Consultation and the feeding of community views into the design process. 

h) The model village approach. 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

Consultation  

3.1 This report has not been subject to any consultation other than with the Audit 
Commission and with the Director of City Strategy.  

Options  

4. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider each of the actions 
that are set out in the Annex and decide whether the Council agrees to them. 
On the whole the actions recommended are relatively limited and relate to  
issues of process and documentation. The main issue relates to the selection 
of partner organisations in the future. 

 

Analysis 
 

5. There is no analysis available of the advantages and disadvantages of each 
course of action in Annex 1.  However a failure to agree an action plan with the 
Audit Commission would be very l
[...]
ore community views were effectively fed 
into this process. 
 

  

Model 
village 
approach 

The Council has been overt since the inception of this 
sale that it was  repared to accept a substantially 
reduced receipt to facilitate a "model village" 
development.  However it has not quantified how this 
achieves the Council's objectives 

The Council should ensure 
that it has arrangements to 
demonstrate how key 
policy 
decisions support the 
achievement of its 
objectives e 

Clear links to some council policies such as 
affordable housing, sustainability, safe homes and 
open space were demonstrated in the reports that 
were presented to members, but it is accepted that 
these were too vague and that clearer links to policy 
objectives need to be included in reports. Again the 
report writing protocol will provide guidance to 
address this issue in the future   

  .  

P
a

g
e
 4

4



Annex 1 

 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 26 June 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
 

Follow up review of implementation of internal audit 
recommendations (April 05 – Sept 05 audits) 

 

Summary 

1 This report sets out the progress made by departments in implementing 
recommendations made in final internal audit reports issued between April and 
September 2005. It also sets out the proposed process for following up internal 
audit recommendations for Member approval.  

Background 

2 Currently, a follow up review is carried out every six months by internal audit, 
to assess progress made by departments in implementing agreed audit 
recommendations. Details of progress are reported to the Chief Internal Auditor 
and to the Director of Resources (the s151 officer). Details are also reported to 
the directors of the relevant services to inform them of progress and to enable 
them to address any areas of non-compliance. There is now a need to set o
[...]
mal closing meeting is 
held with the service manager at the end of the audit, to agree the findings and 
recommendations that will be included in the audit report. Where appropriate, 
issues are also discussed with assistant directors and other relevant officers. 
An action plan is agreed with the service setting out the action to be taken in 
response to each recommendation, the date by which it will be implemented, 
and the officer responsible.   

7 It is essential that these recommendations are formally followed up to ensure 
that they have been implemented. This ensures that risks to the organisation 
are addressed by service departments, or that outstanding issues are raised at 
an appropriate level to ensure remedial action is taken. The proposed process 
for following up and reporting on progress against agreed audit 
recommendations is as follows. 

• All recommendations which are due to have been implemented will be 
followed up by internal audit on a monthly basis. Where no action has been 
taken by the service to address an agreed recommendation, the issue will 
be escalated in accordance with process set out in figure 1 below.  

• Overall progress made by departments in addressing recommendations 
due to have been implemented in the relevant period will be reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee on a six monthly basis. The reports will 
detail any areas of non-compliance for reporting and remedial action by 
Members.   

Page 48



Figure 1 – Escalation Process for Unaddressed Recommendations 

1) Follow up by internal audit. A questionnaire will be issued to the service 
manager asking whether recommendations have been implemented. 
Further testing will be carried out, where necessary, to verify the responses. 
 

 
2) Audit testing identifies that a recommendation has not been addressed. 
The service manager1 will be given two weeks to either implement the 
recommendation, or to set out an acceptable course of action for doing so.  
 
 
3) I
[...]
al system of escalation outlined above. It is 
anticipated that the next two follow up reports to the committee will follow this 
format, until the new procedures can be implemented using audit work 
recorded on the new Galileo system.  

9 A total of 176 recommendations were followed up, although 16 of these (9%) 
had been superseded (for example by other audit recommendations or 
because of cessation of service). Of the remaining recommendations it was 
found that 149 (84%) had been satisfactorily implemented, were in the process 
of being implemented, or there were firm plans in place to address the issues.  
However, there were 11 recommendations that had not been addressed at all 
and five of these were of a high priority. These related to audits of commercial 
waste, family support, and Edmund Wilson and Yearsley swimming pools. The 
details are shown in paragraphs 10 to 13 below. 

10 Commercial Waste 2004/05: one high priority recommendation had not been 
addressed. The outstanding recommendation relates to the need to introduce 
procedures to help ensure that all relevant customer records are updated when 
there are changes to the service provided. This will ensure that customers are 
billed correctly, and that appropriate contracts are in place. The department 
reports that this issue should be resolved by 31 March 2007, following the 
introduction of a new IT system to manage commercial waste administration. 
Funding for the new system has been approved and a supplier will be selected 
by Autumn 2006. However, in the interim, there is still a risk that some 
customers may not be correctly charged for commercial waste collections and 
the department should put in place any possible mitigating controls.   

11 Family Support 2004/05: two high priority recommendations had not been 
addressed. The first recommendation relates to the need to review 
management information systems to ensure that managers have sufficient 
information to enable them to make decis
[...]
 properly comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government if it fails to follow up on audit 
recommendations and report progress to the appropriate officers and 
Members. This in turn would adversely impact on the Council’s CPA score for 
the Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score when this is re-
assessed in 2007. 

Recommendations 

19 Members are asked to; 

− consider the progress made in implementing audit recommendations 
made during the period April to September 2005 and what further action is 
required, if any.  

Reason 

To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing independent assurance 
on the Council’s control environment 

− note and agree the proposed follow up reporting arrangements. 

Page 52



Reason 

To enable Members to monitor the work of the Audit and Fraud team 
effectively, and ensure that outstanding audit recommendations are 
addressed to reduce unacceptable risks to the Council.  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Richard Smith 
Principal Auditor 

Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552936 
 

 Report Approved 
b Date 13 June 2006 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All  Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 

 
Annexes: 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 2005-06 Statement of Internal Control
	Annex 1 2005-6 Statement of Internal Control

	5 Statement of Accounts 2005/06
	Annex 1 A & G Statement of Accounts

	6 Audit Commission Review of Issues Raised By Complainants Relating to Osbaldwick/Derwenthorpe Development Proposals
	Annex 1 Audit Review - Osbaldwick

	7 Follow up Review of Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations (April 05 Œ Sept 05 Audits)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HILL, MOORE, 
SCOTT AND R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOLVEY AND JONES 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllrs 
Hyman, Scott and Moore, as school governors, each declared a personal, 
non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (Statement of Accounts 2005/06) 
insofar as this item related to schools finances. 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 6 June 2006 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
17. 2005-06 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL  

 
Members considered a report which invited them to discuss and comment 
upon the draft 2005/06 Statement of Internal Control (SIC) prior to it being 
reported to the Executive for their approval and recommendation to full 
Council.  The draft SIC was attached as Annex 1 to the report. 
 
It was a legal requirement for all local authorities to publish an SIC as part 
of their Statutory Accounts.  Preparation of the 2005/06 SIC had been co-
ordinated by the Officer Governance Group (OGG) and each Directorate 
had completed a self-assessment of the key controls within their respective 
areas.  A copy of the draft SIC, which included ten significant control 
issues, was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  In future, the OGG would 
monitor delivery of the action plan to address these issues and the 
progress made by each Directorate to rectify control weaknesses, through 
periodic focused reviews.  It was also proposed that this progress be 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee as part of the OGG 
monitoring reports. 
 
Members queried the differences between this year’s and last year’s 
significant control issues.  Officers confirmed that there was some overlap, 
but that 4 new issues had been identified this year and 5 of last year’s 



issues had been dealt with.  In future, reports would include details of 
progress on issues from previous years. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the draft 2005/06 SIC be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Committee’s role to consider the SIC 

prior to its consideration by the Executive and full Council. 
 
 (ii) That the monitoring arrangements for the overall SIC 

action plan and the individual action plans for each 
Directorate, together with the proposals to update Members 
on progress through OGG monitors, be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to comment on the proposed monitoring 

arrangements. 
 

18. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to review and comment 
upon the Council’s financial accounts for 2005/06 prior to approval of the 
Statement of Accounts by full Council on 29 June.  Copies of the draft 
Accounts had been circulated separately to Members. 
 
Under the new Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) scoring 
system a higher score could be given to accounts that had been subjected 
to a “robust” scrutiny before approval.  It was therefore important for the 
Committee to discuss the accounts in some detail.  The report set out 
some key areas that Members might wish to examine or question further.  
The Director of Resources, in his role as Section 151 Officer, advised that 
the main issues for concern were: 

• the Council’s level of reserves 

• the ongoing level of Schools balances 

• the size of the pension fund deficit in comparison to the overall 
budget 

• the records and clarity of the Council’s overall Section 106 funds 
and the planned use of those funds. 

 
Members queried and commented on the following aspects of the 
Accounts: 

• Delegated School Reserves and why these were not decreasing 
fast enough (p.63 of the draft Accounts).  Officers referred to a 
report to the Schools Forum on 22 June which explained the 
reasons behind this issue.  It was noted that “clawback” 
arrangements were now in place enabling any unused reserves to 
be redistributed. 

• The increased level of Temporary borrowing.  Officers explained 
that this was due to the investment of the increased borrowing that 
the Council had undertaken in preparation for its forecast capital 
funding requirements over the coming years 

• The use of Finance and Operating Leases (p.64).  Officers 
explained that, although leases were still used in some cases (eg for 



vehicles), there was a general move away from leasing and towards 
Prudential borrowing, which was generally more cost effective. 

• The performance and management of the Pension Fund.  Officers 
reported that the next revaluation of the Fund was likely to show a 
marked improvement, as the last one had been carried out at a time 
when the stock market was particularly low.  City of York was in a 
better position than the rest of the county in terms of addressing its 
deficit.  The local aspects of the scheme were currently under 
review and a report setting out a range of options would be brought 
to Members in due course. 

• The valuation of Council properties under the right to buy provisions.  
It was suggested that the current system, using a single valuer, ran 
the risk of undervaluing properties.  Officers agreed to look into this. 

• The potential effects of the government’s decision on capping.  
Officers confirmed that a decision to cap would result in estimated 
losses of £455k, for which funding would have to be found this year. 

There was also some discussion about school bank accounts, interest 
earned and Council Tax collection rates and methodology.   
 
RESOLVED: That the questions and issues raised be reported to the 

Executive. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirement to undertake a full 

Scrutiny of the Council’s Accounts and to enable the 
Committee’s comments to be taken into account when the 
Statement of Accounts is considered by the Executive on 27 
June. 

 
19. AUDIT COMMISSION REVIEW OF ISSUES RAISED BY 

COMPLAINANTS RELATING TO OSBALDWICK/DERWENTHORPE 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the findings and 
recommendations of the Audit Commission following their review of 
aspects of the Osbaldwick / Derwenthorpe development. 
 
The review had arisen from issues raised by John Greenway MP and two 
residents.  These related to the nature of the partnership between the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation (JRF) and the Council, the process of 
selecting JRF as  a partner, achieving “best consideration” for the land, the 
profit share agreement, consultation, and the “model village” approach.   
 
The Audit Commission’s recommendations in respect of each issue were 
detailed in Annex 1 to the report.  The Council had not been found to have 
acted illegally or improperly.  The recommendations related mainly to 
issues of process and documentation, particularly regarding the future 
selection of partner organisations.  “Best consideration” had not been 
achieved for the land, so the scheme would require Secretary of State 
consent.  It was noted that, at the time JRF was chosen, the partnership 
concept had been relatively new and formal selection procedures had not 
been in place. 
 



RESOLVED: That the actions listed in Annex 1 to the report be approved. 
 
REASON: In order to address the recommendations of the Audit 

Commission. 
 

20. FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (APRIL 05 – SEPT 05 AUDITS)  
 
Members considered a report which set out progress made in departments 
towards implementing the recommendations made in final internal audit 
reports issued between April and September 2005. 
 
A total of 176 recommendations had been followed up.  Of these, 16 (9%) 
had been superseded and 149 (84%) had either been satisfactorily 
implemented or were in the process of being implemented or addressed. 
11 recommendations had not been addressed at all and five of these were 
of a high priority, relating to audits of commercial waste, family support and 
Edmund Wilson and Yearsley swimming pools.  However, Officers were 
satisfied that plans were now in place to resolve these outstanding issues. 
 
The report outlined a proposed process for following up and reporting on 
progress against agreed audit recommendations.  This would require 
internal audit to follow up recommendations on a monthly basis and, where 
no action had been taken, to escalate the issue in accordance with an 
agreed process.  Overall progress would be reported to Audit and 
Governance Committee on a six monthly basis.  Members were asked to 
approve these procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in implementing audit 

recommendations made during the period April to September 
2005 be noted and that no further action be recommended at 
this stage. 

 
REASON: In accordance with this Committee’s role in providing 

independent assurance on the Council’s control environment. 
 
 (ii) That the proposed follow-up reporting arrangements 

be agreed. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to monitor the work of the Audit and 

Fraud team effectively and to ensure that outstanding audit 
recommendations are addressed, to reduce unacceptable 
risks to the Council. 

 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


